

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BONIFACIO R. ALEMAN AND ROBERT C. LANGDON,
Petitioners,

v.

ANDREW G. BESHEAR, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
GOVERNOR OF KENTUCKY, AND DERIC J. LOSTUTTER,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals for the
Sixth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Jon Sherman
Counsel of Record
Michelle Kanter Cohen
Beauregard Patterson
FAIR ELECTIONS CENTER
1825 K Street, NW, Suite 450
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 331-0114
jsherman@fairelectionscenter.org

Ben Carter
KENTUCKY EQUAL JUSTICE
CENTER
222 S. First St., Suite 305
Louisville, KY 40202

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
RELATED CASES	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF APPENDICES	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS AND EXECUTIVE ORDER INVOLVED	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	12
I. CERTIORARI IS WARRANTED BECAUSE THE SIXTH CIRCUIT'S DECISION CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT'S PRECEDENTS	12
A. The Sixth Circuit's decision contravenes this Court's mandate to analyze First Amendment cases using a functional analysis	12

B.	The panel’s functional analysis is erroneous because it failed to consider the practical effects of Kentucky’s discretionary voting rights restoration system	22
II.	CERTIORARI IS WARRANTED BECAUSE THE SIXTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION SEVERELY UNDERMINES THIS COURT’S LONGSTANDING FIRST AMENDMENT SAFEGUARDS AGAINST ARBITRARY LICENSING SCHEMES	26
III.	CERTIORARI IS WARRANTED TO ADDRESS AN EXCEPTIONALLY IMPORTANT FEDERAL QUESTION THAT HAS NEVER BEEN DIRECTLY ADDRESSED BY THIS COURT.....	31
	CONCLUSION.....	34

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	Page
APPENDIX A — OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT, FILED JULY 20, 2023	1a
APPENDIX B — OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF KENTUCKY, SOUTHERN DIVISION, LONDON, FILED JULY 22, 2022.....	18a
APPENDIX C — DENIAL OF REHEARING OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT, FILED AUGUST 31, 2023	31a
APPENDIX D — CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES, AND EXECUTIVE ORDER INVOLVED	33a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58 (1963).....	14
<i>Bigelow v. Virginia</i> , 421 U.S. 809 (1975).....	14
<i>Branti v. Finkel</i> , 445 U.S. 507 (1980).....	14
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	15
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	16, 17
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publishing Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988).....	13, 22, 24, 25, 27, 29, 30
<i>Colorado Republican Federal Campaign Committee v. FEC</i> , 518 U.S. 604 (1996).....	15
<i>Connecticut Bd. of Pardons v. Dumschat</i> , 452 U.S. 458 (1981).....	28
<i>FEC v. Colorado Republican Federal Campaign Comm.</i> , 533 U.S. 431 (2001).....	15
<i>FEC v. Wisconsin Right To Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007).....	16
<i>Fletcher v. Graham</i> , 192 S.W.3d 350 (Ky. 2006)	23

<i>Forsyth Cnty. v. Nationalist Movement</i> , 505 U.S. 123 (1992).....	13, 27
<i>FW/PBS, Inc. v. City of Dallas</i> , 493 U.S. 215 (1990).....	13, 24
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006).....	13
<i>Heffron v. International Soc. for Krishna Consciousness, Inc.</i> , 452 U.S. 640 (1981).....	33
<i>Herrera v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 390 (1993).....	31
<i>Hunter v. Underwood</i> , 471 U.S. 222 (1985).....	4
<i>In re Rizzo</i> , 741 F.3d 703 (6th Cir. 2014).....	21
<i>Lebron v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995).....	14
<i>Lostutter v. Kentucky</i> , No. 21-5476, 2021 WL 4523705 (6th Cir. Oct. 4, 2021)	10
<i>Lovell v. City of Griffin</i> , 303 U.S. 444 (1938).....	3
<i>Minnesota Voters Alliance v. Mansky</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1876 (2018).....	32, 33
<i>National Ass’n for Advancement of Colored People v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....	14

<i>Norman v. Reed</i> , 502 U.S. 279 (1992).....	3
<i>Press-Enter. Co. v. Superior Ct. of California for Riverside Cnty.</i> , 478 U.S. 1 (1986).....	14
<i>Quackenbush v. Allstate Insurance Co.</i> , 517 U.S. 706 (1996).....	19, 20
<i>Richardson v. Ramirez</i> , 418 U.S. 24 (1974).....	3
<i>Saia v. People of State of New York</i> , 334 U.S. 558 (1948).....	21, 22
<i>Shuttlesworth v. City of Birmingham</i> , 394 U.S. 147 (1969).....	28-29
<i>Vogel v. U.S. Office Products Co.</i> , 258 F.3d 509 (6th Cir. 2001).....	20, 21
<i>West Lynn Creamery, Inc. v. Healy</i> , 512 U.S. 186 (1994).....	31, 32
Constitutional Provisions, Statutes and Other Authorities	
U.S. Const. amend. I.....	1, 3, 4, 5, 6, 10, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 32, 33
U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
Executive Order 2019-003.....	2
Ky. Const. § 145.....	1, 6, 10, 18

Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 116.025	18
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 116.025(1)	2
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 196.045	2, 10
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 196.045(1)	6, 17
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 196.045(1)(e)	17, 18
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 196.045(2)(a)	6
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 196.045(2)(c)	6
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 532.020(1)(a)	18
<i>Lostutter v. Kentucky</i> , 18-cv-277 (E.D. Ky.), ECF No. 57-1, Division of Probation and Parole Application for Restoration of Civil Rights (rev. Mar. 2020).....	6-7

Sources of Data

U.S. Census Bureau, American Community Survey 1-Year Estimates 2016–2022, State to State Migration Flows 2016–2022, https://www.census.gov/data/tables/time-series/demo/geographic-mobility/state-to-state-migration.html	34
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Probation and Parole in the United States (2020), https://bjs.ojp.gov/content/pub/pdf/ppus20.pdf	33-34
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Probation and Parole in the United States (2021), https://bjs.ojp.gov/sites/g/files/xyckuh236/files/media/document/ppus21.pdf	33
